

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-2-2018

Bias v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45037

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Bias v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45037" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7121. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7121

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

WILLIAM JACK BIAS,)	
)	
Petitioner-Respondent,)	NO. 45037
)	
v.)	MADISON COUNTY NO. CV 2015-543
)	
STATE OF IDAHO,)	RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF MADISON**

HONORABLE GREGORY W. MOELLER
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

REED P. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9307
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The State Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred When It Considered The Claim That Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Challenge The Reasonable Suspicion For The Stop After The Prosecution Presented Evidence That Was Never Disclosed To Mr. Bias, And Failed To Further Object To The District Court’s Consideration Of The Issue But Instead Chose To Call Additional Witnesses To Testify On The Issue	14
A. Introduction	14
B. Standard Of Review	14
C. The District Court Provided The State Ample Notice Of The Claim That Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To File A Motion To Suppress Challenging The Reasonable Suspicion For The Traffic Stop	16
D. The Issue Of Whether Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To File A Motion To Suppress Challenging The Reasonable Suspicion For The Traffic Stop Was Tried With The Implicit Consent Of The Prosecution	21
II. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards When It Held That Mr. Bias’s Trial Counsel Was Ineffective	22
A. Introduction	22
B. Standard Of Review	22
C. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards	22

CONCLUSION..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 11

Cady v. Pitts, 102 Idaho 86 (1981) 16

Child v. Blaser, 111 Idaho 702 (Ct. App. 1986)..... 16

Clark v. Olsen, 110 Idaho 323 (1986)..... 16, 19

Dunlap v. State, 141 Idaho 50 (2005)*passim*

Estes v. State, 111 Idaho 430 (1986)..... 15

Heilman v. State, 158 Idaho 139 (Ct. App. 2015) 23

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) 23

Howard v. State, 126 Idaho 231 (Ct. App. 1994) 15

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) 11

M. K. Transp., Inc. v. Grover, 101 Idaho 345 (1980)..... 21

Noble v. Ada County Elections Bd., 135 Idaho 495 (2000)..... 19

O’Connor v. Harger Constr., Inc., 145 Idaho 904 (2008) 16

Obray v. Mitchell, 98 Idaho 533 (1977)..... 17

Paterson v. State, 128 Idaho 494 (1996)..... 21

Plant v. State, 143 Idaho 758 (Ct. App. 2006) 23

Rauh v. Oliver, 10 Idaho 3 (1904) 16

State v. Emory, 119 Idaho 661 (Ct. App. 1991) 29

State v. Flowers, 131 Idaho 205 (Ct. App. 1998) 29

State v. Mathews, 133 Idaho 300 (1999)..... 23, 26, 27

State v. Neal, 159 Idaho 439 (2015)..... 4, 28

Storm v. State, 112 Idaho 718 (1987)..... 15

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)2, 23
Vendelin v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 140 Idaho 416 (2004)16
Wurdemann v. State, 161 Idaho 713 (2017)23

Rules

I.R.C.P. 8(e)17
I.R.C.P. 15(b) 19, 21
